

No. 12-3114

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VERA DEMJANJUK, as Executrix of the Estate of John Demjanjuk,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, No. 1:99-cv-1193
The Honorable Dan Aaron Polster, United States District Judge

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

STEVEN M. DETTELBACH
United States Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

CAROLE S. RENDON
First Assistant U.S. Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

JOHN D. BURETTA
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney
General
Criminal Division

MICHELLE L. HEYER
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Northern District of Ohio

SUSAN MASLING
Senior Trial Attorney, Human Rights
& Special Prosecutions
Criminal Division

JOSHUA S. JOHNSON
Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. #1316
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 353-0114
Joshua.Johnson@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. <i>Demjanjuk’s Service as an SS Guard and Admission to U.S. Citizenship</i>	5
B. <i>The First Denaturalization Proceeding</i>	10
C. <i>Demjanjuk’s Extradition to Israel and the Fraud on the Court Proceedings</i>	14
D. <i>The Second Denaturalization Proceeding</i>	17
E. <i>Demjanjuk’s Removal to Germany and the Rule 60 Motion</i> .	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	32
I. DEMJANJUK’S DEATH DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEMJANJUK’S RULE 60 MOTION.	42

A. *Standard of Review* 42

B. *The district court properly denied Demjanjuk’s Rule 60 motion because there is no reasonable probability that disclosure of the Martin memos would have produced a different result in the second denaturalization proceeding.* 44

1) *The government’s failure to disclose immaterial evidence would not provide grounds for relief under Rule 60(b)(6), 60(d)(1), or 60(d)(3).* 44

2) *The evidence that Demjanjuk has accused the government of failing to disclose was not material.* 49

C. *The district court did not commit procedural error in ruling on Demjanjuk’s Rule 60 motion.* 62

CONCLUSION 67

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 68

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 69

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS 70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Al-Adahi v. Obama,
613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 58

Atkinson v. Prudential Prop. Co.,
43 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 1994) 65

Barrett v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.,
840 F.2d 1259 (6th Cir. 1987) 45-46

Bennett v. Tucker,
827 F.2d 63 (7th Cir. 1987) 37

*Blue Diamond Coal Co. v. Trs. of UMWA Combined
Benefit Fund*, 249 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2001) 44-45,48

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963) 16,30,47

Buck v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., Farmers Home Admin.,
960 F.2d 603 (6th Cir. 1992) 43,63

Carter v. Anderson,
585 F.3d 1007 (6th Cir. 2009) 46

*Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Invisible Empire, Inc. v.
District of Columbia*, 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 40

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992) 33

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990) 40

Crump v. Lafler,
657 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011) 37

D’Ambrosio v. Bagley,
688 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Ohio 2010) 59

Demjanjuk v. Mukasey,
514 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2008) 23

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) 15,28,46,47

Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky,
612 F. Supp. 571 (N.D. Ohio 1985) 5

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) 47

Fedorenko v. United States,
449 U.S. 490 (1981) 7-9

Fialka-Feldman v. Oakland Univ. Bd. of Trs.,
639 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2011) 33

Figueroa v. Rivera,
147 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998) 38-39

Gen. Med., P.C. v. Horizon/CMS Health Care Corp.,
Nos. 10-1315, 10-1397, 2012 WL 1181486
(6th Cir. Apr. 10, 2012) 43

Giles v. Maryland,
386 U.S. 66 (1967) 52

H.K. Porter Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
536 F.2d 1115 (6th Cir. 1976) 43,63,67

Info-Hold, Inc. v. Sound Merchant, Inc.,
538 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2008) 43

In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litigation,
511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008) 43-44

Johnson v. Bell,
605 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2010) 46-47,65

Jones v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.,
617 F.3d 843 (6th Cir. 2010) 65

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 47-48

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 36

Magnuson v. Baker,
911 F.2d 330 (9th Cir. 1990) 39

McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) 40

Mitchell v. Rees,
651 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2011) 43,45,48

Montgomery v. Bobby,
654 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2011) 49

Moore v. Illinois,
408 U.S. 786 (1972) 52

Olle v. Henry & Wright Corp.,
910 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1990) 45

Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Comm’n,
501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) 38

Republic Nat’l Bank of Miami v. United States,
506 U.S. 80 (1992) 39-40

Rodriguez v. Passinault,
637 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2011) 47

Root Ref. Co. v. Universal Oil Products Co.,
169 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1948) 41

Schneiderman v. United States,
320 U.S. 118 (1943) 61

United States v. 8136 S. Dobson St., Chicago, Ill.,
125 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 1997) 63

United States v. Agurs,
427 U.S. 97 (1976) 52

United States v. Demjanjuk,
No. 1:99-cv-1193, 2002 WL 544622
(N.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2002) passim

United States v. Demjanjuk,
No. 1:99-cv-1193, 2002 WL 544623
(N.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2002) passim

United States v. Demjanjuk,
No. 1:99-cv-1193, 2011 WL 6371801
(N.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2011) passim

United States v. Demjanjuk,
103 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ohio 1983) 5

United States v. Demjanjuk,
367 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2004) 3,23

United States v. Demjanjuk,
518 F. Supp. 1362 (N.D. Ohio 1981) 5,10-11,14

United States v. Demjanjuk,
680 F.2d 32 (6th Cir. 1982) 14

United States v. Demjanjuk,
No. C77-923, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4047
(N.D. Ohio Feb. 20, 1998) 16-17

United States v. Lileikis,
929 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1996) 57

United States v. Moody,
206 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2000) 47

United States v. Rayborn,
495 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2007) 47

United States v. Stelmokas,
100 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 1996) 57

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 50

Waifersong, Ltd. v. Classic Music Vending,
976 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1992) 44

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975) 40

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A) 34

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) 34

8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)(1) 21

8 U.S.C. § 1451 1,3,10,14,21

18 U.S.C. § 3006A 32

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1345 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 38

42 U.S.C. § 402(n) 34-35

42 U.S.C. § 404 35-37

Displaced Persons Act of 1948, ch. 647, 62 Stat. 1009 7-8,21

Act of June 16, 1950, ch. 262, 64 Stat. 219 7-8,20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. §404.464 34-35

20 C.F.R. § 404.503 35-37

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4 2

Fed. R. App. P. 32 69

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice & Procedure (2d ed. 1995) 41

Constitution of the IRO, *opened for signature* Dec. 15, 1946,
62 Stat. 3037, 18 U.N.T.S. 38 8
